● NESR was the entity that initiated the Business Combination; and

  ● The headquarters of the combined company will be moved to NESR.

The preponderance of the evidence discussed above supports the conclusion that NESR is the accounting acquirer in the Business Combination.

NPS and GES both constitute businesses. Accordingly, the Business Combination constitutes the acquisition of such business for purposes of ASC 805, and

due to the change in control from the Business Combination, are accounted for using the acquisition method.

69

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

   As of September 30, 2017
As of September

30, 2017
As of September

30, 2017

NESR
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

NPS
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

GES
(Historical)

(3)   Combined

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Additional Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
   (in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,245   $ 28,373   $ 6,211   $ 35,829   $ (305,212)(c)   $ 229,957(g)   $ 103,549   $ (68,965)(k)   $ 36,998
   150,000(h)   2,414(i)
   (7,025)(i)   -
Accounts receivable   -   63,149   79,011   142,160   -   -   142,160   -   142,160
Unbilled revenue   -   32,414   47,625   80,039   -   -   80,039   -   80,039
Inventories   -   29,605   31,373   60,978   -   -   60,978   -   60,978
Other receivable   -   8,392   -   8,392   -   -   8,392   -   8,392
Prepaid expenses   155   9,491   8,514   18,160   -   -   18,160   -   18,160
Due from related parties, current   -   -   59,996   59,996   -   -   59,996   -   59,996
Advances to suppliers and other current
assets   -   5,590   8,210   13,800   -   -   13,800   -   13,800
Total current assets   1,400   177,014   240,940   419,354   (305,212)   372,932   487,074   (66,551)   420,523
Cash and marketable securities held in
Trust Account   229,957   -   -   229,957   -   (229,957)(h)   -   -   -
Property, plant and equipment   -   268,574   108,435   377,009   26,108(d)   -   403,117   -   403,117
Other assets   -   4,472   529   5,001   (4,472)(d)   -   529   -   529
Intangible assets   -   18   42   60   177,940(d)   -   178,000   -   178,000
Goodwill   -   182,053   4,002   186,055   153,841(d)   -   339,896   -   339,896
Investments in joint ventures   -   -   3,029   3,029   -   -   3,029   -   3,029
Due from related parties   -   -   5,867   5,867   -   -   5,867   -   5,867
Total assets   $ 231,357   $ 632,131   $ 362,844   $ 1,226,332   $ 48,205   $ 142,975   $ 1,417,512   $ (66,551)   $ 1,350,961

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable   $ -   $ 24,187   $ 38,575   $ 62,762   $ -   $ -   $ 62,762   $ -   $ 62,762
Accrued expenses   326   28,838   30,927   60,091   -   5,929(j)   66,020   -   66,020
Current portion of loans and
borrowings   -   -   15,176   15,176   -   -   15,176   -   15,176
Short-term borrowings   -   9,404   21,107   30,511   48,000(e)   -   78,511   -   78,511
Capital lease obligation, current   -   -   185   185   -   -   185   -   185
Advance from related party   23   -   -   23   -   -   23   -   23
Due to related parties, current   -   -   8,468   8,468   -   -   8,468   -   8,468
Other current liabilities   -   -   533   533   31,699(c)   -   32,232   -   32,232
Current end of service benefits   -   2,496   -   2,496   -   -   2,496   -   2,496
Income taxes payable   -   4,298   6,447   10,745   -   -   10,745   -   10,745
Total current liabilities   349   69,223   121,418   190,990   79,699   5,929   276,618   -   276,618
Deferred underwriting fees   8,956   -   -   8,956   -   (8,956)(i)   -   -   -
Loans and borrowings   -   147,225   32,387   179,612   -   -   179,612   -   179,612
Other liabilities   -   4,472   -   4,472   -   -   4,472   -   4,472
Capital lease obligation   -   -   107   107   -   -   107   -   107
Long-term income taxes payable   -   2,396   -   2,396   -   -   2,396   -   2,396
Deferred tax liabilities   -   1,324   262   1,586   35,600(d)   -   37,186   -   37,186
Due to related parties   -   -   4,352   4,352   -   -   4,352   -   4,352
Liability for pension benefits   -   9,983   1,611   11,594   -   -   11,594   -   11,594
Total liabilities   9,305   234,623   160,137   404,065   115,299   (3,027)   516,337   -   516,337

Commitments
Ordinary shares subject to possible
redemption   163,841   -   -   163,841   -   (163,841)(g)   -   -   -

Equity

Ordinary shares   57,949   -   -   57,949   533,121(c)   315,848
 (g)
(h)(i)   906,918   (68,275

)(i)
(j)   838,643

Common stock   -   342,250   1,300   343,550   (343,550)(f)   -   -   -   -
Convertible redeemable shares   -   27,750   -   27,750   (27,750)(f)   -   -   -   -
Additional paid in capital   -   3,345   10,460   13,805   (13,805)(f)   -   -   -   -

Retained earnings   262   25,673   160,427   186,362   (186,100)(f)   (6,005
)(i)
(j)   (5,743)   1,724(i)   (4,019)

Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss)   -   (53)   -   (53)   53(f)   -   -   -   -
Total shareholders' equity   58,211   398,965   172,187   629,363   (38,031)   309,843   901,175   (66,551)   834,624
Noncontrolling interests   -   (1,457)   30,520   29,063   (29,063)(f)   -   -   -   -
Total equity   58,211   397,508   202,707   658,426   (67,094)   309,843   901,175   (66,551)   834,624
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY   $ 231,357   $ 632,131   $ 362,844   $ 1,226,332   $ 48,205   $ 142,975   $ 1,417,512   $ (66,551)   $ 1,350,961

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

70

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2016

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2016

NESR
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

NPS
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

GES
(Historical)

(3)   Combined

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Additional Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
   (in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues   -   224,115   207,027   431,142   -   -   431,142   -   431,142
Cost of services   -   (157,382)   (145,968)   (303,350)   12,529(bb)   -   (290,821)   -   (290,821)
Gross profit   -   66,733   61,059   127,792   12,529   -   140,321   -   140,321
Depreciation and amortization expense   -   (19,293)   -   (19,293)   5,869(bb)   -   (13,424)   -   (13,424)
Selling, general and administrative   -   (25,954)   (20,991)   (46,945)   4,393(bb)   (2,000)(dd)   (44,552)   -   (44,552)
Property, plant and equipment impairment   -   (3,370)   -   (3,370)   -   -   (3,370)   -   (3,370)
Total operating costs and expenses   -   (48,617)   (20,991)   (69,608)   10,262   (2,000)   (61,346)   -   (61,346)
Operating income (loss)   -   18,116   40,068   58,184   22,791   (2,000)   78,975   -   78,975
Interest expense   -   (5,677)   (3,812)   (9,489)   -   -   (9,489)   -   (9,489)
Interest income   -   -   1,432   1,432   -   -   1,432   -   1,432
Other income (expense), net   -   (1,441)   3,008   1,567   -   -   1,567   -   1,567
Income (loss) before income taxes   -   10,998   40,696   51,694   22,791   (2,000)   72,485   -   72,485
Provision for income taxes   -   (2,648)   (5,759)   (8,407)   (4,559)(cc)   400(cc)   (12,566)   -   (12,566)
Net income (loss)   -   8,350   34,937   43,287   18,232   (1,600)   59,919   -   59,919
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests   -   193   (5,002)   (4,809)   -   -   (4,809)   -   (4,809)
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders   -   8,543   29,935   38,478   18,232   (1,600)   55,110   -   55,110

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   (5)   96,279,872   (5)   89,452,298
Diluted   (5)   96,279,872   (5)   89,452,298

Net earnings per share

Basic   $ 0.57   $ 0.62
Diluted   $ 0.57   $ 0.62

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

71

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

For the Period
from January

23, 2017
(Inception)
through

September 30,
2017

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2017

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2017

NESR

(Historical)
(US GAAP)

NPS
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

GES
(Historical)

(3)   Combined
Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Additional Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
   (in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues   -   193,781   139,153   332,934   -   -   332,934   -   332,934
Cost of services   -   (142,722)   (97,078)   (239,800)   12,969(bb)   -   (226,831)   -   (226,831)

Gross profit   -   51,059   42,075   93,134   12,969   -   106,103   -   106,103
Depreciation and amortization expense   -   (304)   -   (304)   (9,352)(bb)   -   (9,656)   -   (9,656)
Selling, general and administrative   (556)   (22,851)   (12,484)   (35,891)   1,865(bb)   (1,195)(dd)   (35,221)   -   (35,221)

Total operating costs and expenses   (556)   (23,155)   (12,484)   (36,195)   (7,487)   (1,195)   (44,877)   -   (44,877)

Operating income (loss)   (556)   27,904   29,591   56,939   5,482   (1,195)   61,226   -   61,226
Change in fair value of deferred underwriting fee liability   76   -   -   76   -   -   76   -   76
Unrealized loss on marketable securities held in Trust Account   (10)   -   -   (10)   -   -   (10)   -   (10)
Interest expense   -   (3,985)   (2,870)   (6,855)   -   -   (6,855)   -   (6,855)
Interest income   752   -   1,408   2,160   -   -   2,160   -   2,160
Other income (expense), net   -   (1,339)   2,295   956   -   -   956   -   956
Income (loss) before income taxes   262   22,580   30,424   53,266   5,482   (1,195)   57,553   -   57,553
Provision for income taxes   -   (1,641)   (6,511)   (8,152)   (1,096)(cc)   239(cc)   (9,009)   -   (9,009)

Net income (loss)   262   20,939   23,913   45,114   4,386   (956)   48,544   -   48,544
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   -   1,770   (3,555)   (1,785)   -   -   (1,785)   -   (1,785)

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders   262   22,709   20,358   43,329   4,386   (956)   46,759   -   46,759

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   8,960,796   (5)   96,279,872   (5)   89,452,298
Diluted   8,960,796   (5)   96,279,872   (5)   89,452,298

Net earnings per share

Basic   $ (0.03)   $ 0.49   $ 0.52
Diluted   $ (0.03)   $ 0.49   $ 0.52

[…]

Finance lease liability   71   185   -   185   Capital lease obligation, current
Trade and other payables   26,723   69,502   (30,927)(2)   38,575   Accounts payable
   30,927(2)   30,927   Accrued expenses
Amounts due to related parties   3,256   8,468   -   8,468   Due to related parties, current
   533(b)   533   Other current liabilities
Income tax payable   2,479   6,447   -   6,447   Income taxes payable
Total current liabilities   46,479   120,885   533   121,418
Total liabilities   61,572   160,137   -   160,137
Total equity and liabilities   138,052   $ 359,045   $ 3,799   $ 362,844

77

GES
Historical
Statement
of
Operations
for
the
Year
Ended
December
31,
2016

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

GES

(Historical)
(in Rial Omani)   Conversion from Rial

Omani to U.S. Dollar
Adjustments for US
GAAP and IFRS

Differences
GES

(Historical)
(3)   Pro Forma Statement of

Operations Classification

   (in thousands)
Revenue   79,601   $ 207,027   $ -   $ 207,027   Revenues
Direct cost   (26,586)   (69,144)   (76,824)(2)   (145,968)   Cost of services
Staff cost   (19,898)   (51,750)   51,750(2)   -
Depreciation and amortization   (9,959)   (25,902)   25,902(2)(aa)   -
Operating profit   23,158   60,231   828   61,059
Administrative and general expense   (8,071)   (20,991)   -   (20,991)   Selling, general and administrative
Impairment of intangible assets   (804)   (2,090)   2,090(aa)   -
Finance cost   (1,466)   (3,812)   -   (3,812)   Interest expense
Finance income   550   1,432   -   1,432   Interest income
Other income   1,233   3,206   -   3,206   Other income (expense), net
Share of loss of equity-accounted investee, net of tax   (76)   (198)   -   (198)   Other income (expense), net
Profit before taxation   14,524   37,778   2,918   40,696
Income tax expense   (2,214)   (5,759)   -   (5,759)   Provision for income taxes
Net profit and total comprehensive income for the year   12,310   32,019   2,918   34,937

Net profit and total comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders of the company   10,388   27,017   2,918(aa)   28,934

Non-controlling interest   1,922   5,002   -   6,003
Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests

Net profit and total comprehensive income for the year   12,310   32,019   2,918   34,937

GES
Historical
Statement
of
Operations
for
the
Nine
Months
Ended
September
30,
2017

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

GES

(Historical)
(in Rial Omani)   Conversion from Rial

Omani to U.S. Dollar
Adjustments for US
GAAP and IFRS

Differences
GES

(Historical)
(3)   Pro Forma Statement of Operations

Classification

   (in thousands)
Revenue   53,504   $ 139,153   $ -   $ 139,153   Revenues
Direct cost   (15,526)   (40,380)   (56,698)(2)   (97,078)   Cost of services
Staff cost   (15,012)   (39,042)   39,042(2)   -